the evidence listed below.  Please provide a reconciliation and explanation between CGAAP

and MIFRS for both 2011 and 2012.

a) Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 1/Page 1/Table 2-1 Summary of Rate Base;

b) Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 1/Page 2/Table 2-2 Summary of Working Capital

Calculation;

c) Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 2/Page 1/Table 2-5 - Rate Base;

d) Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 2/Page 3/Table 2-8 - Capital Additions;

e) Exhibit 2/Tab 2/Schedule 1/Page 8/Table 2-15 - 2011 Fixed Asset Continuity

Schedule;

f) Exhibit 2/Tab 2/Schedule 1/Page 10/Table 2-17 - 2012 Fixed Asset Continuity

Schedule;

g) Exhibit 2/Tab 2/Schedule 1/Page 11/Table 2-18.  Please also provide the

depreciation expense reconciliation between CGAAP and MIFRS for 2011; and

h) Exhibit 2/Tab 3/Schedule 1/Page 2/Table 2-22 – Detailed Working Capital

Calculations.

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 99 of 127

Response:

a) The following is a table similar to Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 1/Page 1/Table 2-

1 Summary of Rate Base showing 2010 as a base along with 2011 and 2012

in CGAAP and MIFRS. The difference between CGAAP and MIFRS relates

only to change in depreciation rates.

Gross Fixed Assets 5,169,638 5,239,138 5,239,138 5,750,922 5,750,922

Accumulated Depreciation 2,936,882 3,117,804 3,083,802 3,319,549 3,250,890

Net Book Value 2,232,756 2,121,334 2,155,336 2,431,373 2,500,032

Average Net Book Value 2,103,465 2,177,045 2,194,046 2,477,949 2,529,279

Working Capital 2,913,853 3,172,906 3,172,906 3,415,637 3,415,637

Working Capital Allowance 437,078 475,936 475,936 512,346 512,346

Rate Base 2,540,543 2,652,981 2,669,982 2,990,294 3,041,625

Description
2011 Bridge

Year MIFRS

2012 Test Year

MIFRS
2010 Actual

2012 Test Year

CGAAP

2011 Bridge

Year CGAAP

b) As shown in the above the working capital and the resulting working capital

allowance are the same between CGAAP and MIFRS which means an

update to Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 1/Page 2/Table 2-2 Summary of Working

Capital Calculation is not needed. The working capital is the same for CGAAP

and MIFRS since there is no change to OM&A with the movement to MIFRS.

c) The following is a table similar to Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 2/Page 1/Table 2-

5 - Rate Base; showing the difference in rate base for 2011 and 2012

between in CGAAP and MIFRS. The difference between CGAAP and MIFRS

relates only to change in depreciation rates.

Gross Fixed Assets 5,239,138 5,239,138 0 5,750,922 5,750,922 0

Accumulated Depreciation 3,117,804 3,083,802 (34,002) 3,319,549 3,250,890 (68,659)

Net Book Value 2,121,334 2,155,336 34,002 2,431,373 2,500,032 68,659

Average Net Book Value 2,177,045 2,194,046 17,001 2,477,949 2,529,279 51,330

Working Capital 3,172,906 3,172,906 0 3,415,637 3,415,637 0

Working Capital Allowance 475,936 475,936 0 512,346 512,346 0

Rate Base 2,652,981 2,669,982 17,001 2,990,294 3,041,625 51,330

VariacneDescription
2011 Bridge

Year CGAAP

2011 Bridge

Year MIFRS

2012 Test Year

CGAAP

2012 Test Year

MIFRS
Variacne

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 100 of 127

d) No changes are required to Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 2/Page 3/Table 2-8 -

Capital Additions since the movement to MIFRS does not impact Capital

Additions for Atikokan Hydro.

e) The following are two tables similar to Exhibit 2/Tab 2/Schedule 1/Page

8/Table 2-15 - 2011 Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule assuming CGAAP and

MIFRS.

N/A 1805 Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CEC 1806 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primary above 50 kV0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV486,618 17,000 0 503,618 318,968 14,728 0 333,696 169,922

47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 2,047,785 43,800 5,000 2,086,585 1,108,703 86,709 5,000 1,190,412 896,172

47 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1850 Line Transformers 494,776 5,000 1,000 498,776 362,696 13,003 1,000 374,699 124,077

47 1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1860 Meters 307,776 0 0 307,776 108,362 16,390 0 124,752 183,023

N/A 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

N/A 1905 Land 15,588 0 0 15,588 0 0 0 0 15,588

CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 680,682 8,500 3,800 685,382 265,940 24,559 3,800 286,699 398,683

13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 61,120 0 0 61,120 44,333 3,775 0 48,109 13,011

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 47,590 1,500 0 49,090 42,214 2,909 0 45,123 3,967

12 1925 Computer Software 178,186 0 0 178,186 176,988 1,199 0 178,187 (1)

10 1930 Transportation Equipment 762,757 0 0 762,757 442,507 22,996 0 465,502 297,255

8 1935 Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 86,760 3,500 0 90,260 66,169 4,454 0 70,624 19,636

8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1995 Contributions and Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total before Work in Process 5,169,638 79,300 9,800 5,239,138 2,936,882 190,722 9,800 3,117,804 2,121,334

WIP Work in Process 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total after Work in Process 5,169,638 79,300 9,800 5,239,138 2,936,882 190,722 9,800 3,117,804 2,121,334

190,722

Description

Opening

Balance

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Net Depreciation

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)

As at December 31, 2011 - CGAAP

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

AdditionsAdditions Disposals

Closing

Balance

Transportation

Communication

Disposals

Closing

Balance

Net Book

Value

Opening

Balance

CCA

Class OEB

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 101 of 127

Adjusted for IFRS

N/A 1805 Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CEC 1806 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primary above 50 kV0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV486,618 17,000 0 503,618 318,968 15,038 0 334,006 169,612

47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 2,047,785 43,800 5,000 2,086,585 1,108,703 61,592 5,000 1,165,295 921,289

47 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1850 Line Transformers 494,776 5,000 1,000 498,776 362,696 3,808 1,000 365,504 133,272

47 1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1860 Meters 307,776 0 0 307,776 108,362 16,390 0 124,752 183,023

N/A 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

N/A 1905 Land 15,588 0 0 15,588 0 0 0 0 15,588

CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 680,682 8,500 3,800 685,382 265,940 24,559 3,800 286,699 398,683

13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 61,120 0 0 61,120 44,333 3,775 0 48,109 13,011

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 47,590 1,500 0 49,090 42,214 2,909 0 45,123 3,967

12 1925 Computer Software 178,186 0 0 178,186 176,988 1,199 0 178,187 (1)

10 1930 Transportation Equipment 762,757 0 0 762,757 442,507 22,996 0 465,502 297,255

8 1935 Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 86,760 3,500 0 90,260 66,169 4,454 0 70,624 19,636

8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1995 Contributions and Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total before Work in Process 5,169,638 79,300 9,800 5,239,138 2,936,882 156,720 9,800 3,083,802 2,155,336

WIP Work in Process 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total after Work in Process 5,169,638 79,300 9,800 5,239,138 2,936,882 156,720 9,800 3,083,802 2,155,336

156,720

Description

Opening

Balance

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Net Depreciation

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)

As at December 31, 2011 - MIFRS

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

AdditionsAdditions Disposals

Closing

Balance

Transportation

Communication

Disposals

Closing

Balance

Net Book

Value

Opening

Balance

CCA

Class OEB

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 102 of 127

f) The following are two tables similar to Exhibit 2/Tab 2/Schedule 1/Page

10/Table 2-17 - 2012 Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule assuming CGAAP and

MIFRS. NTD: Will need to be updated with final run

Adjusted for Smart Meters

N/A 1805 Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CEC 1806 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primary above 50 kV0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV503,618 8,000 0 511,618 333,696 14,888 0 348,584 163,034

47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 2,086,585 58,800 5,000 2,140,385 1,190,412 87,885 5,000 1,273,297 867,088

47 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1850 Line Transformers 498,776 7,000 1,000 504,776 374,699 13,143 1,000 386,842 117,935

47 1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1860 Meters 701,321 0 0 701,321 119,327 34,928 0 154,255 547,066

N/A 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

N/A 1905 Land 15,588 0 0 15,588 0 0 0 0 15,588

CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 685,382 8,500 0 693,882 286,699 24,729 0 311,428 382,454

13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 61,120 0 0 61,120 48,109 3,132 0 51,241 9,879

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 57,529 12,000 2,000 67,529 49,343 3,145 2,000 50,488 17,041

12 1925 Computer Software 178,186 8,000 1,000 185,186 178,187 2,000 1,000 179,187 5,999

10 1930 Transportation Equipment 762,757 0 0 762,757 465,502 22,822 0 488,324 274,433

8 1935 Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 90,260 16,500 0 106,760 70,624 5,279 0 75,903 30,857

8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1995 Contributions and Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total before Work in Process 5,641,122 118,800 9,000 5,750,922 3,116,598 211,951 9,000 3,319,549 2,431,373

WIP Work in Process 0 0 0 0 0

Total after Work in Process 5,641,122 118,800 9,000 5,750,922 3,116,598 211,951 9,000 3,319,549 2,431,373

211,951

Transportation

Communication

Disposals

Closing

Balance

Net Book

Value

Opening

Balance

CCA

Class OEB

Net Depreciation

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)

As at December 31, 2012 - CGAAP

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

AdditionsAdditions Disposals

Closing

BalanceDescription

Opening

Balance

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 103 of 127

Adjusted for IFRS

Adjusted for Smart Meters

N/A 1805 Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CEC 1806 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primary above 50 kV0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV503,618 8,000 0 511,618 334,006 15,127 0 349,133 162,485

47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 2,086,585 58,800 5,000 2,140,385 1,165,295 62,245 5,000 1,222,540 917,844

47 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1850 Line Transformers 498,776 7,000 1,000 504,776 365,504 3,886 1,000 368,390 136,386

47 1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1860 Meters 701,321 0 0 701,321 119,327 34,928 0 154,255 547,066

N/A 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

N/A 1905 Land 15,588 0 0 15,588 0 0 0 0 15,588

CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 685,382 8,500 0 693,882 286,699 24,729 0 311,428 382,454

13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 61,120 0 0 61,120 48,109 3,132 0 51,241 9,879

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 57,529 12,000 2,000 67,529 49,343 3,145 2,000 50,488 17,041

12 1925 Computer Software 178,186 8,000 1,000 185,186 178,187 2,000 1,000 179,187 5,999

10 1930 Transportation Equipment 762,757 0 0 762,757 465,502 22,822 0 488,324 274,433

8 1935 Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 90,260 16,500 0 106,760 70,624 5,279 0 75,903 30,857

8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 1995 Contributions and Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total before Work in Process 5,641,122 118,800 9,000 5,750,922 3,082,596 177,294 9,000 3,250,890 2,500,032

WIP Work in Process 0 0 0 0 0

Total after Work in Process 5,641,122 118,800 9,000 5,750,922 3,082,596 177,294 9,000 3,250,890 2,500,032

10,431

166,863

Transportation

PP&E Adjustment

Disposals

Closing

Balance

Net Book

Value

Opening

Balance

CCA

Class OEB

Net Depreciation

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)

As at December 31, 2012 - MIRFS

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

AdditionsAdditions Disposals

Closing

BalanceDescription

Opening

Balance

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

g) The following provides the depreciation expense reconciliation between

CGAAP and MIFRS for 2011and 2012. The 2012 values have been updated

to reflect a 45 year useful life of new capital additions.

USoA Description

CGAAP

2011 Value

MIFRS

Adjustment for 45

Year Useful Life

MIFRS

2011

Value

1820 Distribution Station Equipment $14,728 $310 $15,038

1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures $87,885 ($26,293) $61,592

1850 Line Transformers $13,143 ($9,335) $3,808

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 104 of 127

USoA Description

CGAAP

2012 Value

MIFRS

Adjustment for 45

Year Useful Life

MIFRS

2012

Value

1820 Distribution Station Equipment $14,888 $239 $15,127

1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures $87,885 ($25,640) $62,245

1850 Line Transformers $13,143 ($9,257) $3,886

h) No changes are required to Exhibit 2/Tab 3/Schedule 1/Page 2/Table 2-22 –

Detailed Working Capital Calculations. The working capital is the same for

CGAAP and MIFRS since there is no change to OM&A with the movement to

MIFRS.

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 105 of 127

46. Ref:  Exhibit 2/Tab 1/Schedule 1/page 2

On page 2 of E2/T1/S1, Atikokan Hydro states:

In 2010, Atikokan Hydro changed its capitalization policy to no longer capitalize

expenses that were not directly related to the installation of capital. This caused

[…]

b) Please update the evidence to clear the PP&E Deferral Account as an adjustment to

depreciation expense in the 2012 Test year and provide an update to the revenue

requirement for the 2012 Test year.

http://www.ontarioenergyboard.ca/OEB/_Documents/EB-2008-0408/Discussion_paper_Transition_to_IFRS_20110331.pdf
http://www.ontarioenergyboard.ca/OEB/_Documents/EB-2008-0408/Discussion_paper_Transition_to_IFRS_20110331.pdf

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 114 of 127

Response:

a) The requested information with regards to the PP&E deferral account is
provided in the following table

2009

CGAAP 2010 CGAAP 2011 CGAAP

Opening Net PPE 1,929,992 1,974,174 2,232,756

Additions 183,821 364,742 79,300

Depreciation 139,638 106,159 190,722

Closing PPE 1,974,174 2,232,756 2,121,334

2009

CGAAP 2010 CGAAP

2011

 MIFRS

Opening Net PPE 1,929,992 1,974,174 2,232,756

Additions 183,821 364,742 79,300

Depreciation 139,638 106,159 156,720

Closing PPE 1,974,174 2,232,756 2,155,336

Difference in Closing net PP&E, CGAAP vs MIFRS 34,002

Amortization Period 4

Rate of Return 6.49%

Deferral Account - Rebasing in 2012 under MIFRS 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening 0 34,002 25,501 17,001 8,500
Additions 34,002 0 0 0 0

Amortization 0 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500

Closing 34,002 25,501 17,001 8,500 0

Average 29,751

Return 1,931

Amortization 8,500

Amount included in Revenue Requirement 10,431

b) Atikokan Hydro’s evidence has been updated to clear the PP&E Deferral

Account as an adjustment to depreciation expense in the 2012 Test year.

Please refer to response to Board Staff IR#58 which provides the updated

impact on the revenue requirement for the 2012 Test year.

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Page 115 of 127

51. Ref: EB-2008-0408 Report of the Board -Transition to International Financial

Reporting Standards, July 28, 2009

[…]

Balance

Net Book
Value

Opening
Balance

CCA
Class OEB

FA Continuity 2012

Atikokan Hydro
Depreciation Analysis

Economic Useful life of 45 Years, 10 year remaining
Account # Asset Class Sub‐ Class Depreciation Expense

Per 2010 Statements
Depreciation Expense
Per IFRS Analysis

Difference Variance

18200000 Distribution Stations $14,048 $14,660 $612

18300100 Poles & Conductors Feeder 1‐6 $52,677 $36,010 ($16,667)
18300200 Poles & Conductors 3M2 Line $22,444 $21,292 ($1,152)
18300300 Poles & Conductors 3M3 Line $11,702 $5,183 ($6,519)

1850000 Line Transformers $14,077 $4,971 ($9,106)
$114,948 $82,116 ($32,832) ‐29%

2009
CGAAP 2010 CGAAP 2011 CGAAP

Opening Net PPE 1,929,992 1,974,174 2,232,756
Additions 183,821 364,742 79,300
Depreciation 139,638 106,159 190,722
Closing PPE 1,974,174 2,232,756 2,121,334

2009
CGAAP 2010 CGAAP

2011
 MIFRS

Opening Net PPE 1,929,992 1,974,174 2,232,756
Additions 183,821 364,742 79,300
Depreciation 139,638 106,159 156,720
Closing PPE 1,974,174 2,232,756 2,155,336

Difference in Closing net PP&E, CGAAP vs MIFRS 34,002

Amortization Period 4

Rate of Return 6.49%

Deferral Account - Rebasing in 2012 under MIFRS 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening 0 34,002 25,501 17,001 8,500
Additions 34,002 0 0 0 0
Amortization 0 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500
Closing 34,002 25,501 17,001 8,500 0

Average 29,751

Return 1,931
Amortization 8,500
Amount included in Revenue Requirement 10,431

2008 2009 2010
Actual Actual Actual

Current Assets

1005 Cash 295,907 46,301 89,248
1010 Cash Advances and Working Funds 500 500 500
1020 Interest Special Deposits 0 0 0
1030 Dividend Special Deposits 0 0 0
1040 Other Special Deposits 0 0 0
1060 Term Deposits 0 0 0
1070 Current Investments 0 0 0
1100 Customer Accounts Receivable 61,502 228,102 243,143
1102 Accounts Receivable - Services 0 0 0
1104 Accounts Receivable - Recoverable Work 29,468 63,980 64,046
1105 Accounts Receivable - Merchandise, Jobbing, etc. 0 0 0